## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 519

## By Powers

## A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Mildred Mitchell of Speedwell for her public service to her community and the State of Tennessee.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those citizens who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, one such noteworthy person is Mildred Mitchell, a highly respected member of her community who has dedicated herself to improving the quality of life for her fellow citizens; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Mitchell began her service as a poll worker in Claiborne County in the 1980s and now enjoys one of the longest tenures in the county, having served her local community for four decades; and

WHEREAS, throughout her time as a poll worker, Ms. Mitchell has most often been stationed at the Well Springs precinct; and

WHEREAS, Mildred Mitchell epitomizes the spirit and commitment that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the members of this General Assembly acknowledge and applaud Ms. Mitchell for her dedication to her fellow citizens of Claiborne County; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and commend Mildred Mitchell for her forty years of public service to her community and the State of Tennessee as a poll worker and extend to her our best wishes for much continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.